. ' .

Decision No. _ 80199 @ Rﬂ @ U NAL
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE‘STATE OF.CALIFORNIA '

In the Mattexr of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, ) Applicatxon No. 52876

a corporation, for am order author- (Filed September 21, 1971;
izing it to increase rates charged Amended January 7, 1972)
for water service in the Broadmoor

district.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersom, by A. Crawford
Greene, Jr., Attormey at lLaw, for Callfornia
Water Service Company, applicant

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, and John E.
Browm, for the "Commission staff.

OPINION

After notice, public hearing in this matter was held before
Examiner Cline on March 2, 1972 at San Francisco. The matter was.
taken under submission om April 14, 1972, upon the filing of the .
traascript herein. i

Applicant, a California corporatiom, seeks authority to
Increase its rates for water service to about 1,663 metered customers
in its Broadmoor district which largely consists of that section
of wnincorporated San Mateo County area lying between- the Cify of _
Colma and the City of Daly City. Applicant's service in the Broadmcor
district also is extended to a few customers within the corporate’
limits of the City of Colma. Applicant-owns and operates‘wa:er
systems In 22 operating districts, all of which are in Califormia.
Rates _ |
Increases are proposed in General Metered Service. No
increases are proposed for Public Fire Hydrant Sexvice or Private
Fire Protection Service.

The followingz tabulation compares applicant s present
and proposed rates for metered water service:

-1~




A. 52876 M

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month

Present ~Proposed for Galendar Year
Rates —T6IT—TGTT 197G
Sexvice Charge: :

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 2.35 $ 2.47 $ 2.52 $ 2. 56‘/
For 3/4-inch wetexr 2.60 2.72 2.77

For 1-inch neter 3.50 3.71 3.78 -
For 1 1/2-inch meter 4.95 5.19 5.29 Sf. 38
For 2-inch meter 6.35 6.67 6.80 .
For 3~-inch meter 11.75 12.35 12.60

For 4~inch meter 16.00 16.80 17.14

Fox 6-inch meter 27.00 27.91 28,48

For 8-inch meter 39.00 41.50 42,34

For 10~inch meter 49.00 51.38 52.42

Quantity Rates:
For all water delivered, ,
per 100 cu. fr. $ 410 8§ 430 $ .439

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered sexvice and to which is
to be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rate.

Results of Operation

The following tabulation compares the estimated summary of
earnings for the test year 1972, under present and proposed rates,
prepared by applicant and by the staff:




SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Estimated Year 1972
: Applicant Estimated :  Staff Istimated  :Applicant:
: Present :Co.Proposed: Present :Co.Proposed: Exceeds. :
Tten : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates* : Staff§

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revernues $169.2  $177.3  $169.7 8778 $(T5)

Operating Expenses A
Oper. & Maint. 85.0 5. 83.1
Admin,, Gen'l. & Mise. 2.2 2. ' 2.3
Taxes Other Than Income 15.5 5. 15.3

Depreciation 1.5 L. : .5

12,

6.

18.

Allocated Cormon 12,1 11.3

Subtotal 126.3 123.5
Income Taxes 14.3 19.1

Total Expenses 150.6  1ik.7 5 1426
Net Operating Revenues 28.6 32.6 35.2
Depreciated Rate Base 432.2  432.2 432.2 |
Rate of Return 6.62% 7.5L% g% (0.60)%

Average Metered Customers 1,663 1,463

(Red_Figure)
# At present rates.
* At applicant's proposed 1972 rates.
Discussion
Operating Revenues i
In making its estimates of revenue for the test year 1972,
the staff witness used the average service charge on January 1, 1971,
rather than on January 1, 1970, as was done by the applicant. The
staff estimate of revenue from industrial customers was computed by
wultiplying the average usage per customer by the estimated number of
industrial customers. The applicant based its estimate on a least-
squares trend line of total consumption by industrial customers over.
a period of several years. The staff's estimates of operating
revenues will be adopted as reasonable.




A. 52876 M

Operating & Maintemence Expenses and Administrative,
General & Miscellancous Expenses

The staff estimated payroll based on the latest known wage
and salary levels and estimates of district growth. The staff
payzoll estimate for 1972 includes the 5.5 percent wage increase and
the increase in fringe benefits negotiated in 1972 with the locals
of the Utility Workers Union of America. Applicant used a 7 percent
wage increase for 1972 derived from a trending of recorded payrolls
for 1960 through 1969 adjusted by its cost indices. |

The small difference of $100 in Other Administrative and
General Expenses is due to rounding and the use of later recorded
data by the staff.

Neither the applicant nor the staff included in their
estimates of purchased water the additional service charge of $439
resulting from the installation of a new San Francisco Water |
Department commection nor the $190 charge for amortizatiom of limited
term Investments relating to such additiomal comnectiom.

The staff estimates of Operating and Maintemance Expenses
and Administrative, General and Miscellaneous Expenses adjusted for
these two charges totaling $629 per year for the additional San |
Francisco Water Department conmection will be adopted as reasongble.

Taxes Other tham Income :

The staff has utilized the 1970-1971 and 1971-1972 fiscal
year ad valorem taxes as assessed in developing its estimates of
ad valorem taxes for the year 1971 and the year 1972. The applicant
developed its estimates of ad valorem tax by trending recorded ad
valorem taxes.

The staff's payroll taxes are based on the staff's'payroll
estimates which have been adopted as reasonable in this proceeding.

The staff's estimates of Taxes Other than Income will also be adopted.
as reasomable. o




A. 52876 IM

Allocated Common Expenses

The difference between the staff and applicant's estimates
of total common expense for the test years is mainly due to the
staff's more selective use of cost indices. The staff's estimate
will be adopted as reasomable.

Income Taxes

The differences in estimated income tax liabilities of the
applicant and the staff result from differences in estimates of
revenues and expenses. The staff's estimates make provision for
the investment tax credit accruing from plant additions in the
Broadmoor distriect. The applicant's estimate of income taxes does
not make allowance for such investment tax credit.

The staff estimate of income taxes adjusted for the addi-
tional ammual charge of $629 for the San Francisco Water Department |
commection previously discussed will be adoptéd‘as‘reasonable.

Rate Base : ‘

The Depreciated Rate Base estimates of the applicant amd -
the staff are the same. Such estimates are adopted as reasomable.

Rate of Return R

The applicant is requesting step rates which will allow it
to earn approximately 7.54 to 7.56 percent rate of return during the
years 1972, 1973 and 1974. According to applicant's witmess the
operational slippage for the Broadmoor district under normal condi-
tions amounts to .25 percent. |

The staff recommends a ramge of returm between 7.40 and
7.70 percent on rate base and a rate of return on common eqﬁity |
ranging from 10.74 to 11.20 percent. At proposed rates, the staff

estimates show .02 percent operational slippage which is insignifi-
cant. o

The indicated downward trend in rate of return of .02
percent is not sufficient to justify the authorization of stepped
progression of rates. We find to be reasonable a rate of return of
7.55 percezt for the future, which will produce a return on equity

-5




Abl - 52876 JM

of approximately 1l percent. The rates shown in'Appendix'A;are
desiguned such that the rate of return for the future will result in
adequate earnings.

Sexrvice

During 1970 and the first 10 months of 1971, customer
complaints received at applicant's district office totalled 68, of
which 37 pertained to high bills, 3 related to quality, pressure
or volume, and the remaining to miscellameous items including leaking
meters and broken meter boxes or meter box covers. During this
same period there were no informal complaints to the Commission
pertaining to service. As a result of discussiomns with customers
during its field investigations, the staff has concluded that no
significant dissatisfaction with service is evident and that service
provided by applicant in its Broadmoor district appeaxrs satisfactory.

Public Presentation : -

No customers appeared at the bearing to make a presentation.
Findings aad Conclusion ‘ '

. The Commission finds that: | .
1. Applicant is In need of additicnal revenues, but the

proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The staff estimates, previously discussed hereim, of
operating revenues, operating expemses and rate base for the test
year 1972, adjusted for the additiomal service charge of $439
resulting from the installation of the new San Francisco Water
Department connection and the $190 charge for amortization of
limited term investment relating to such additional concection,
reasonably indicate the results of applicant’s operations in the
neaxr future. ' '

3. A rate of return of 7.55 percent for the future is rea-
sonable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges  authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ.f:og those
prescrided herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

-6-




A. 52876 M

5. TUnder existing Federal guidelines the authorized Increases
would appear to be comsistent with the Federal Government's ecomomic
stabilization program. Data for the Federal Price Commission are
shown in Appendix B.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order
California Water Service Company is authorized to file the'revised _
rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall |
comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be four days after the date of £iling. The
revised schedule sball apply only to service rendered om and after
the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. '

‘ zomm.ss‘ioners ‘

Conmissioner Themas Moram, being . :
necessarily abseat, did mot participate |
i{p the disposition of this procoeding.




A. 52876 M

Schedule No. BD-L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered woter service.

TERRITORY

Broadmoor and vicinity, adjacent to Dely City, San Mateo Cownty.

BATES -
Per. Meter
Per Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter .ececevevieecenenennnns coene
For 3/L=3NncCh MELEr cevevssvecnccsrenconnsconnns
FOI‘ l-inCh mctc:‘ P R X L X T e conweane.
For 1A=inch meter sevcesersescccccenncea- vereos
For 2=inch meter veee.. recsssscsransens cevans :
Fox 3—inch metor ..ecocccccences teacesnan ceon
Fox L=inch meter ..... eecmrresesns cevosssrenn
For b=inch meter ..cecevveccnnn. cennes

For 8-inch meter - :

For 10-inch MOter eeeevervecccnconenssronmanns

Quantity Rates:

For all water delivered, per 200 . fhe wennnnnn.. e $ 002

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered
service. It Iis a readiness-to-serve charge. to
which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Ratos, for water used during the month.




A. 52876 M

.. APPERDIX B
~ Page 1 of 2

DATA REGARDING RATE INCREASE
AUTHORIZED FOR
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COHPANY
BROADMOOR DISTRICT
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 300.16 of the Price
~Stabilization Regulations of the Federal Price Commission, as amended,
the Public Utilities Commission certifzﬂs to the Federal Price
Commission as follows: |

1. The following table shows the present rates, the newly

authorized rates to be effective in 1972 and the percentage increases

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RIr
A

. Per Meter Per Month
RATES | | Newly _ Percentage
Present Authorized Increase o

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter § 2.35  § 2.40

For 3/4-inch meter 2,60 2.65
For l-inch meter . 3.50 3.57
For 1 1/2-inch meterx 4.95 5.05
For 2-inch meter . 6.35 6.47
For 3=-inch meter 11.75 12.00
For 4-inch meter 16.00  16.30
For 6-inch meter '27.00 - 27.50
For 8-inch meter _ 39.00 36.75
For 10~inch meter 49,00 49.95

Quantity Rates-

L]

s ¢ v 3
VOVRYHOVOOWVH

FIHEHENDHEBNDNEDND
v

L]

For all water delivered . S ‘ : ‘
per 100 cu. ft. 0,41 422047
2. The authorized increase in rates forﬁl972lannualized-i5'
expected to provide $3,800.00 of increased revenue to applicamt..
3. The authorized increase in rates for 1972 will increase
applicant's profits by approximately 0.0058 percent of its total
sales, :
4. The authorized increase in rat es for 1972 dill increase

applicant's overall rate of return on capital by approxxmately
0.0017 percent.

.I




" ’ ! .

A. 52876 M

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

5. The rate of return is expected to average 7.55 perceat as
compared to 7.14 percent umder present rates, ‘an 1ncrease of about
6 percent. A rate of return of 7.55 percent {s no more than the
7.55 percent rate of return om rate base—granted to applicant by the
last decision of this Commission applicable to-that utility.

6. Sufficient evidence was contained in the record to deter-
mine that the criteria set forth in paragraph @, through ),
of Title ‘6, Chapter III, Part 300, Section 300.16 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, as amended effective January 17, 1972, were
met by the rate increase. | ‘

7. The authorized increase in rates is cost based and does not
reflect future inflationary expectations.

8. The authorized increase in rates is the minimmm 'equired
to assure applicant's continuved, adequate and safe service or to :
provide for mecessary expansion by applicant to meet future
requirements.

9. The increase will achieve the minimum rate of return needed
to attract capital at reasomable costs and not to impair the‘credit
of the public utility. .

This appendix to the rate decision comstitutes the certi-~
fication required by the regulatioms of the Federal Price Commission.




